# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

SESSION OF 1883.	
CHAP.	PAGE.
99. An Act to amend section thirty-five of chapter eleven of the Revised Sta	
utos, relating to the erection of school houses	
100. An Act to protect officers in the service of process, civil and criminal	
101. An act to amend section thirty-two of chapter eleven of the Revised Sta	
utes, relating to the location of school houses	
102. An Act fixing a time when amendments to the Constitution shall take effective and the constitution and the constitution shall take effective and the constitution and the co	
103. An Act in addition to section four of chapter fifty-one of the Revis	
Statutes, relating to railroads	
104. An Act to amend section three of chapter one hundred and forty-seven	
the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, relating to t	
appointment of Port Wardens	
105. An act to amend chapter seventy-three, section twenty-six, of the Revis	
Statutes, in relation to the Registry of Deeds	
106. An act to condense and amend section one of chapter ninety-two of t	
Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three	
107. An act to amend section oue of chapter twenty-two of the Revised Statute	
relating to division fences	
108. An Act to amend section one, chapter twenty-four, of the Revised Statut	-
relating to pauper settlements	
109. An act to amend section sixteen of chapter five of the Revised Statut	
relating to lands reserved for public uses	
110. An Act in reference to lien on choses in action and the enforcement there	
111. An Act to prevent the fraudulent removal or concealment of mortgag	
personal property	
bee County	
the County of Cumberland	
114. An Act providing for a change of time for holding the April session of t	
county commissioners for the County of Waldo	
115. An act to amend section one of chapter one hundred and twenty-six	
the Revised Statutes, in relation to mortgaged property	
116. An act in relation to Corporations	
117. An Act to enable cities, towns, cometery corporations and trust compani	
to receive title to private cometeries and to hold funds for repair of sar	
118. An act amendatory to section one hundred and sixty-seven of chapt	
six of the Revised Statutes, relating to collection of taxes in incorporat	
places on real estate of resident owners	
119. An Act to repeal section two of chapter fifty-eight of the Public Laws	
eighteen hundred and eighty-one, in relation to a bounty on bears	
120. An Act relating to the taking of Herring and canning Sardines	
121. An Act to provide for greater security against fire in buildings us	
for public purposes.	

#### CONTENTS.

CHAI		PAGE,
	An Act to establish the manner of calling meetings of village corporations An Act regulating the compensation of Clerk of the Judicial Courts in	101
124.	the county of Piscataquis	101
	hundred and seventy-eight, relating to insolvency	102
	dred and eighty-one, in relation to the registry of deeds	102
126.	An Act relating to taxes on personal property	103
127.	An Act to provide for an annual examination of the accounts of the	
	Treasurer of State	103
128.	An Act authorizing the Land Agont to execute in behalf of the State,	704
	release deeds in certain cases	104
129.	An Act to facilitate the preparation and issue of the annual report of the State Superintendent of Schools	104
130.	An Act relating to fines and penalties recovered for violation of the fish	
	and game laws	106
131.	An Act to amend section twelve of chapter eighty-three of the Revised	
	Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, relating to the duties of	
100	trial justices.	107
13 2.	An Act to amend section four of chapter two hundred and thirty-five of	
	the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, relating to remodeling	100
199	the Board of Agriculture	108
100,	An Act to amend section two, chapter fifty-eight, of the Revised Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, in relation to the election of mem-	
	bers of the Board of Agriculture	109
134.	An Act to repeal chapter one hundred and four of the Public Laws of	100
	eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to the taking of togue or trout in the Great Tunk Pond	109
135.	An Act to amend section three of chapter two hundred and forty-four of	100
1001	the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled "An Act to tax	
	express corporations, companies or persons carrying on express business	
	in this state"	110
136.	An Act to amend chapter filty-five, section one, of the Revised Statutes,	
	in relation to Libraries, Charitable Societies and Public Cemeteries	111
137.	An Act to provide for the establishment of titles to lands among the Ponob-	
	scot Indians, and for the preservation of evidence of such titles	112
138.	An Act for the protection of Lobsters	115
139.	An Act to amend chapter fifty-seven, section six, of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to tells for grinding grain	116
140.	An Act to increase the salaries of the judge and register of probate and	
141	of the county attorney for the county of Aroestook	116
141.	An Act to confer upon sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, police officers and	
149	constables, the powers of game wardens and their deputies	117
142.	and seventy-eight, relating to the protection of moese, caribou or deer	117
1/12	An Act amending section six, chapter one hundred and twenty of the	11.
1701	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, relative to profile paper	118
144	An Act for the protection of salmon, landlocked salmon and trout	119
	An Act to amend section fourteen of chapter fifty of the Public Laws	110
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to insectivorous birds	120
146.	An Act providing that a party in possession of real property may petition	
	to compol supposed claimant of such property to bring action to try his	
	title	120
147.	An Act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate of the County of	
	Penobscot.	121

CHAP.	•	PAGE.
148.	An Act to repeal chapter fifty-six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and seventy-eight, and the first and second sections of chapter forty-	
	eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, relating	
	to the public dobt	122
149.	An Act to apportion the state for representatives to Congress	122
<b>150</b> .	An Act relative to the taxation of Horse Railroad Companies	123
151.	An Act additional to chapter ninety-two of the Revised Statutes, con-	
	cerning mills and mill-dams	124
152.	An Act to amend section one hundred and twenty-seven of chapter eighty-	
	two of the Rovised Statutes, relating to alias or plurios executions	124
153.	An Act to establish the salary of the Clerk of the Supreme Judicial Court	
	for Somerset County	125
	An Act to prevent deception in sales of butter and cheese	125
155.	An Act to repeal chapter one hundred and ninety-two of the Public Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-four and section seventeen of chapter	
	fifty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating	
	to taxidermists and all acts authorizing their appointment	127
156.	An Act giving further authority to Notaries Public to take acknowledg-	
	ments and administer oaths.	128
	An Act making Sunday a close time for game and hirds of all kinds	128
	An Act relating to seizure of fish and game under the fish and game laws.	129
159.	An Act establishing the salary of the Judge of Probate for the county	
100	of Androscoggin	129
160.	An Act in addition to chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the Public	
1.01	Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, in relation to corporations.	
101.	An Act to repeal so much of sections three and four, chapter one hundred	
	and fifty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as	
	relates to the salary of the Judge and Register of the Probate Court of	
169	the County of Somerset, and to establish the same	
	An Act to fix the compensation of certain employes of the Government An Act in relation to the jurisdiction of the Municipal Court of the city of	
100,	Portland	
164	An Act to amond section seventoen of chapter fifty-eight of the Rovised	
AUT.	Statutes, relating to the appointment of constables at meetings of county	
	and local agricultural societies	
165	An Act to authorize county commissioners to cause repairs upon county	
1001	roads and bridges, in unincorporated townships and tracts of land, in	
	cases of sudden injury	
166.	An Act amendatory of and additional to chapter fifty-one of the Rovised	
	Statutes, in relation to railroads	
167.	An Act relating to the laying out of ways across railroads	
	An Act to excuse corporations, which have ceased to transact business	
	from publishing semi-annual statements and filing annual returns	
169.	An Act to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-eight of the Public Laws	3
	of cighteen hundred and seventy-seven	135
170.	An Act to amend sections thirty-five and thirty-six of chapter sixty-three	•
	of the Revised Statutes, relating to the publication of notices in probate	•
	proceedings	
171.	An Act relating to Immigration	136
172.	An Act to amend scetion three of chapter twenty-nine of the Revised	l
	Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, relating to bowling alleys	S
	and billiard rooms	. 137
173.	An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to amend section fifty-five	
	chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes, relating to foreign insurance	
	companies"	137

#### CONTENTS,

CHAI	ð.	PAGE.
174.	An Act to amend the second section of chapter fifty-three of the Public	
	Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, relating	
	to corporations	138
175.	An Act to amend chapter eighteen of the Revised Statutes relating to the	
	abolishment of shcriffs' juries in road cases	139
176.	An Act in relation to the settlement of persons living in unincorporated	
	places	140
177.	An Act establishing the salaries of the Judge of Probate and Register of	
	Probate in the county of Piscataquis	140
178	An Act to regulate the taking of shell fish or clams	141
	An Act relative to foreclosure of mortgages	142
	~ ~	142
100.	An Act to amend section twenty-nine of chapter seventy-four of the Public	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled "An Act in rela-	169
	tion to the Insolvent Laws of Maine"	142
181.	An Act amendatory of chapter seventy-eight of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to courts and travel of County Commissioners of Cumberland	
	County	143
182.	An Act to amend section nine of chapter five of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to lands reserved for public uses	144
183.	An Act for the prevention of Cruelty	144
184.	An Act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty of the Public Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, relating to the formation of rail-	
	road corporations	150
185.	An Act for the protection of Moose, Caribou and Deer	150
186.	An Act relating to Meridian Lines	151
187.	An Act to amend item fifth of section twenty-four of chapter eleven of	
	the Revised Statutes, relating to the powers and obligations of school	
	districts, as amended by chapter twenty-four of the Public Laws of	
	eightcen hundred and eighty-one	151
188.	An Act to amend sections one and three of chapter seven of the Public	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, relating to pauper settle-	
	ments of inmates of the Soldiers' Home at Togus	152
189.	An Act to amend chapter eighty-seven of the Revised Statutes, in rela-	
	tion to actions by or against executors and administrators	153
190.	An Act to amend section six of chapter one hundred and thirty-four of	2.70
100.	the Revised Statutes, relative to the swearing of witnesses	153
101	An Act to amend section soven of chapter one hundred and twenty of	100
191.	the Revised Statutes, relating to largery and receiving stolen goods	154
100		104
102,	An Act to repeal chapter one hundred and ninety of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, ontitled "An Act to amend section	
	six of chapter one hundred and twenty of the public laws of eighteen	***
	hundred and seventy-six"	155
	An Act to provide for the granting of Conditional Pardens	155
194.	An Act relating to support of porsons having no pauper settlement in the	
	state, and removing from unincorporated places into towns	156
195.	An Act to repeal section eight of chapter forty-eight of the Revised	
	Statutes, relating to manufacturing, mining and quarrying corporations.	157
196.	An Act to provide for the addition of one member to the Board of Trus-	
	tees of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, and to	
	make such member from the graduates of said college	157
197.	An Act in addition to chapter fourteen, Revised Statutes, relating to	
	contagious diseasos in cattle	158
	An Act to authorize a lien on preserved corn or other grain or fruit	158
199.	An Act to amend section one of chapter one hundred and fourteen of the	
	Rayised Statutes, relating to duties navable by public officers	159

contents. vii

СПАР	·.	PAGE.
	An Act to amend section fifty-three of chapter six of the Revised Statutes	
	relating to taxes on lands in places not incorporated	159
201.	An Act requiring County Commissioners to make and complete ledger	
	indexes in the several registries of deeds	160
202	An Act to amend chapter two hundred and eighteen of the Public Laws	
404.	of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to Savings banks	160
202	An Act to amend section two of chapter fifty-nine of the Revised Statutes,	
203.	relating to the intermarriage of white persons with Negroes, Mulattoes	
	and Indians	167
004	An Act concerning offenses against the public health	167
		169
	An Act to restore the death penalty for murder in the first degree	171
	An Act to fix the salary of the County Attorney for Knox County	111
207.	An Act to amend section four of chapter sixty-one of the Revised Statutes,	170
	relating to the liabilities of married women	172
208,	An Act to amend section fourteen of chapter sixty-five of the Revised	150
	Statutes, relating to distribution of estates	172
209.	An Act to amend chapter ninety-two of the public laws of eighteen hun-	
	dred and eighty-one, relating to fees of inspectors of lime and lime	
	casks, and their deputies	173
	An Act to establish the line between the counties of Somerset and Piscataquis	173
211.	An Act to amend section one of chapter sixty-four of the public laws of	
	eighteen hundred and eighty-one, relating to the compensation of jailers	
	for board of prisoners	174
	An Act to amend chapter sixty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Divorce	175
	An Act providing for the taxation of Telephone Companies	176
214.	An Act amendatory of and in addition to chapter seventy-four of the	
	public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled, "An Act in	
	relation to the insolvent laws of Maine," and acts additional thereto and	
	amendatory thereof	177
215.	An Act concerning trade-marks and their registration	179
216.	An Act to prohibit the sale of toy pistels	182
217.	An Act to complete the records in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds.	182
218.	An Act to amend section forty of chapter ninety-one of the Revised	
	Statutes, relative to liens on goods in possession	183
219.	An Act relating to Registers of Probate	183
220.	An Act to amend section thirteen of chapter sixty-three of the Revised	
	Statutes, relating to Judge of Probate	184
221.	An Act to restore the salary of the superintendent of public buildings	184
222.	An Act relative to banks	184
	An Act to amend chapter eighty-eight, Public Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and seventy-nine, relative to referees	186
224.	An Act amendatory of and additional to chapter eight of the Revised	
	Statutos, relating to the duties of county treasurers	
225.	An Act to regulate practice in mandamus	
	An Act authorizing the Warden of the State Prison to convey cortain real	
	estate	
227.	An Act to amend section nine of chapter fifty-nine of the Revised Statutes	
,	relating to marriage.	•
228.	An Act to amend section fifty-one of chapter sixty-four of the Reviseo	
	Statutes, relating to the appointment of special commissioners in dis-	
	puted claims against estates of deceased persons not insolvent	
299	An Act to amend section ten, chapter one hundred and fifty, of the Public	
220	Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relative to the salary of	
	State Superintendent of Common Schools.	
230	An Act relating to corporations.	

#### CONTENTS.

CHAI	₽,	PAGE.
231.	An Act to amend an act, entitled "An Act relating to the support of persons having no pauper settlement in the State, and removing from unincorporated places into towns," approved March ten, eighteen hundred and eighty-three	190
232.	An Act to amend section one of chapter sixty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, relating to Telegraph and Telephone Companies	191
233.	An Act to amend section two of chapter ninety-three of the Revised	191
	Statutes, relating to conditional deeds of the public lands	191
	Revised Statutes, relating to the accounts of the warden of the state prison	192
235.	An Act to amend section seven, chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the Revised Statutes relating to trial justices and judges of municipal and police courts	193
236.	An act to amend section forty-four, chapter forty-nine of the Revised	
237.	Statutes, relating to insurance	194
	the Revised Statutes, relating to taxes	195
	An Act to regulate the importation, manufacture and sale of fortilizers	196
239.	An Act to amend chapter seventy-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen	100
010	hundred and seventy-six, relating to fish weirs	198
	An Act to fix the length of the school week	199
241.	assignments for the benefit of creditors	200
242.	An Act relating to compensation of County Commissioners for Cumber-	
0.40	land and Aroostook Counties	200
Z43.	An Act to amend section twelve of chapter eighty-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to actions by or against executors or administrators	200
244	An Act relating to the jurisdiction of the Superior Court of Kennebec	200
D##1	County	202
245.	An Act to amend sections seven and twenty-seven of chapter eighteen of the Revised Statutes, and to repeal chapter fifty-three of the public acts of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, relating to damages for locating,	•••
	altering and discontinuing ways	202
246.	An Act relating to attested copies from the published volumes of the early records in York County Registry of Deeds.	203
247.	An Act supplementary to "An Act to restore the death penalty for murder	200
	in the first degree," approved March thirteen, eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-three	204
248.	An Act supplementary to "An Act to amend chapter eighty-seven of	
	Revised Statutes, in relation to actions by or against executors and	
	administrators."	205
249.	An Act to amend chapter forty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating to	
050	hawkers and peddlers	205
z50.	An Act in amendment of and additional to chapter one hundred and forty-	905
95 1	two of the Revised Statutes, relating to the State Reform School	205

### CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	SESSION OF 1883.	
CHAP		PAGE.
164.	An Act to authorize the Cabot Manufacturing Company to increase its	007
	capital stock	221
165.	An Act to extend the time for the location and construction of the Maine	000
	Shore Line Railroad, and for other purposes	222
166,	An Act to authorize the Eastern Maine Railway Company to extend its	004
	railroad, and for other purposes	224
167.	An Act to authorize the Pepperell Manufacturing Company to increase	000
	its capital stock	226
	An Act to incorporate the North East Harbor Water Company	226
169.	An Act to amend the charter of the Freewill Baptist Foreign Mission	000
* W.o.	Society	228
	An Act to incorporate the Free Baptist Woman's Missionary Society	229
	An Aot to incorporate the East Lamoine Water Company	230
172.	An Act to change the name of Plantation number Eleven, Rango One,	020
179	in Arostook County	23 2 23 2
	An Act authorizing the city of Augusta to apply a certain bequest from	254
714.	L. W. Lithgow to library purposes, and to incorporate the Lithgow	
	Library and Reading Room	234
175	An Act authorizing the County Commissioners of the county of Hancock	
710.	to re-assess certain taxes	235
176	An Act to authorize the Pejepscot Water Company to purchase and own	200
	real and personal estate	236
177.	An Act to legalize the doings of the town of North Haven	236
	An Act to make valid and legal the doings of certain officers of the town of	
1111	Chestorville	237
179.	An Act to incorporate the York Harbor and Beach Railroad Company	237
	An Act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the Private	
	and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one, entitled	
	"An Act to incorporate the Biddeford and Saco Water Company"	238
181.	An Act to authorize the Green Mountain Railway to change its gauge	
182.	An Act to permit the Kennebunk and Kennebunkport Railroad to lease	,
	its road	244
183.	An Act to authorize Converse Purington to crect a wharf in tide waters	3
	in the town of Bowdoinham	245
184.	An Act to legalize the deings of the town of Bethel	245
185.	An Act additional to and amendatory of chapter two hundred and six-	•
	teen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-	-
	three, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Rockland and Thomaston Ga	8
	Light Company"	
186.	An Act to set off T. B. Rowell and Walter D. Butterfield from Hartland	l
	village corporation	246

CHA	Ρ.	PAGE.
	An Act to change the name of the town of Howard, in Piscataquis county.  An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the National	247
1001	Bell Telephone Company of the State of Maine," passed in the year	
	one thousand eight hundred and eighty, and being chapter two hundred	
	and seventy-one of the Private and Special Laws of said year	247
189.	An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Ocean Street	21
	Railroad Company"	248
190.	An Act to extend and amend the charters of the Penobscot Boom Corpo-	210
	ration and of the Penobscot Lumbering Association	249
191.	An Act to authorize the Monson Hotel Company to navigate Lake Hebron	250
	An Act to vest the franchise and property of the proprietor of the Middle	200
1021	bridge, so called, on Eastern River, in the town of Dresden	251
193.	An Act to authorize the erection and maintenance of a dam, at the mouth	201
	of the Little Madawaska Lake, on Township fifteen, Range four, Aroos-	
	took County	252
194.	An Act to authorize the sale of the Belgrade Hill Meeting House in North	202
	Belgrade, in the town of Belgrade	253
195.	An Act relating to the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College	253
	An Act to authorize the erection and maintenance of piers and booms in	
	the Aroostook River at Fort Fairfield	257
197.	An act to incorporate the Bangor and Brewer Steam Ferry Company	258
	An Act to incorporate the Merchants' Marine Railway Company	260
	An Aet to vest the property and franchise of the proprietors of the Upper	
	Bridge, so called, on Eastern River, in the town of Dresden	261
200.	An Act to incorporate the Portland Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument	
	Association	263
201.	An Act additional to chapter six hundred and eleven of the Private and	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, incorporating the	
	Sandy River Telegraph Company	264
202.	An Act to incorporate the Rangeley Telephone and Telegraph Company	265
203.	An Act to incorporate the Portland Trust Company	266
204.	An Act to establish a municipal court in the town of Westbrook	268
205.	An Act to prevent the taking of trout from Tuft's Pond and Grindstone	
	Pond, in the town of Kingfield, for the term of three years	271
206.	An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Central Market House	
	Company "	272
207.	An Act to authorize the Edwards Manufacturing Company to increase	
	its capital stock	272
208.	An Act to incorporate the Bar Harbor and Ellsworth Telegraph Com-	
	pany	273
209.	An Act to amend the charter of the Dirigo Telephone Company of	
	Maine	274
210.	An Act to authorize Samuel L. Lord to rebuild and maintain the	
	Shepherd's Wharf, in Union River, within the limits of the city of	
	Ellsworth	275
	An Act to incorporate the Little Wilson Falls and Dam Company	275
212.	An Act for the incorporation of the Center Wharf Company of Isles-	0==
010	borough.	277
212.	An Act for the better preservation of black hass in Pennesseewassee and	0.50
014	Hobbs ponds in Norway	278
414.	An Act to incorporate the Penobscot River Dam and Improvement	070
915	Company	278
210.	An Act to annex the town of maysyine to the town of Fresque 1816	280

CHAP		PAGE.
216.	An Act to define the width of a wharf authorized by chapter two hundred and forty-eight of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy- three, being an act to authorize James M. Johnson to extend a wharf into	
217.	An Act amendatory of and additional to chapter one hundred and fifty- nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-	281
218.	one, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Junction Railway Company of Portland," approved March eighteen, eighteen hundred and eighty-one An Act to extend the time for the completion of the Bangor and Piscata-	282
219.	quis Railroad	282
220.	mantie	283
	nebec Agricultural Society and annex the same to the Kennebec Agricultural Society	283
221.	An Act to make valid the doings of the Skowhegan Village Corporation	284
	An Act to amend section three of chapter two hundred and seventy-two, Special Laws of eighteen hundred and thirty-two, entitled "An Act to	
	incorporate the Ocean Insurance Company"	284
223.	An Act to ratify the contract between the Eastern, and Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Railroad Companies, dated May four, eighteen hundred and	
224.	seventy-one, and all contracts additional and supplemental thereto An Act to incorporate the Mechaule Falls, Poland and Gray Railroad	285
	Company	285
2201	ley Lake by steam	290
226.	An Act to authorize Amasa Howe to erect piers and booms in the Aroos-	
227.	took river, at Fort Fairfield, in Aroostook county	291
	of China	292
	An Act concerning Samuel Byron Chadbourn, a deaf mute	293
	An Act to incorporate the Passadumkeng Log Driving Company	293
	An Act to incorporate the Maine Electric Light and Power Company  An Act to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-two of the Special Laws	296
	of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, entitled "An Act to provide schools for the training of teachers in Madawaska territory"	900
232.	An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Steam Forry Company	298 299
	Au Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Messabesic Pond, and its outlet, in the town of Alfred	301
234.	An Act authorizing a lease or transfer of the franchise and property of the Old Orchard Junction Railroad	302
235.	An Act to prevent the throwing refuse matter into the stream known as Howard's Stream between Howard's Pond and the Androscoggin River in	
236.	the County of Oxford	302
237.	An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the city of Auburn," relating to	303
238.	clection of assessors of taxes and overseers of the poor	304
239.	An Act additional to and amendatory of chapter one hundred and fifty- nine, Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, entitled "An Act	305
	to supply the people of Portland with pure water"	306
240.	An Act to prevent the throwing of rock, sand and refuse into the Keag	
	river, in the town of South Thomaston	307

CHAP	<b>.</b>	PAGE.
241.	An Act to repeal chapter one hundred and six of the private and special	
	laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to taking fish in	
	Sibley's Pond, in Canaan and Pittsfield	308
242.	An Act to annex a part of the town of Brooks to the town of Monroe, and	
	to establish the boundary line between said towns	308
243.	An Act to set off the city of Hallowell from what used to be the South	
	Kennebec Agricultural Society, and join it to the Kennebec County	
	Agricultural Society	310
244.	An Act to incorporate the North Franklin Telephone and Telegraph	
	Company	310
245.	An Act to prevent the taking of trout from Bryants Brook and Beaver	
	Brook, in the Town of Scarborough	312
246.	An Act to authorize the inhabitants of the Town of Wells to construct a	
	bridge across tide waters of Ogunquit River	312
247.	An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government	313
	An Act to incorporate the town of Old Orchard	316
	An Act to authorize the salo or lease of the Knox and Lincoln Railroad	320
	An Act to amond chapter two hundred and sixty-seven of the special laws	3 20
200.	of eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled "An Act granting permission	
	to John P. Perley, William F. Perry, and others to locate and construct	
	a railroad from Bridgeon to some point on the line of the Portland and	
	Ogdensburg, or Portland and Rochestor railroads, not nearer Portland	0.01
06.1	than the village of Saccarappa".	321
251.	An Act to incorporate the Madawaska Agricultural and Horticultural	0.00
450	Society	323
252.	An Act to revive and amend chapter one hundred and forty-nine of the	
	private acts of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, entitled "An Act to	004
	incorporate the Weskeag Manufacturing Company"	324
	An Act to incorporate the Winterport Village Corporation	3 2 5
	An Act to incorporate the Solon and Embden Bridge Company	3 28
	An Act to incorporate the Buxton and Hollis Agricultural Society	329
	An Act to incorporate the Hot Brook Dam Company	331
257.	An Act to amend the articles of association of Lincoln Pulp and Paper	
	Company, and to increase its capital stock	332
258.	An Act reviving, amending and making valid the doings under the charter	
	of the Hartland Village Corporation	333
259.	An Act to make valid the doings of the cities of Lewiston and Auburn,	
	in granting leave to George F. Mellen, his associates and assigns, to lay	
	tracks in the streets of said cities for a horse railroad	334
260.	An Act to establish a Municipal Court in the town of Dextor	335
261.	An Act to make valid and legal the organization and subsequent moetings	
	of the Dirigo Shovel Handle Company, of Farmington, Maine	339
262.	An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Penobscot Log Driving	
	Company"	339
263.	An Act to incorporate the Carrabassett Land and Lumber Company	341
264.	An Act to incorporate the Southport and Boothbay Bridge Company	342
	An Act to amend the charter of the City of Belfast	344
	An Act to incorporate the Harrison and Bridgton Telegraph Company	344
	An Act to change the name of The Mercantile Homo for Aged Men	
	Association of Portland	346
268.	An Act to supply the people of Fryeburg Village with pure water	346
	An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Bunganeaut Pond, in the towns	
	of Alfred and Lyman	348
270.	An Act to provide for the navigation, by steam, of Moose river, Long	
	Pond, Wood Pond and Attien Pond	349

	·	
CHAP		PAGE.
271.	An Act to change the names of certain persons	350
272.	An Act to authorize Frank P. Emerson to build a dam and convey water	
	by aqueduct or canal, in the town of York	351
273.	An Act to authorize James M. West to ercot and maintain a fish weir in	
	tide waters at Dyers Bay, in Steuben	351
274.	An Act to authorize Handy Leighton to erect and maintain fish weirs in	
	front of his shore in tide waters	352
275.	An Act to make valid the doings of the members of the first Congrega-	
	tional Parish, in the town of York, in remodeling and repairing their	
	house of worship	352
276.	An Act to authorize Mary W. Look and another to erect and maintain	
	fish weirs in front of their shore in tide waters	352
277.	An Act to authorize the sale of an interest in the Center Meeting House	
	in Farmington	353
278.	An Act to confirm and make valid the organization of the Lewiston and	
	Auburn Horse Railroad Company	353
279	An Act to amond and make valid the organization of the Bodwoll Water	000
<b>2</b> 10.	Power Company, and for other purposes	354
090	An Act to prevent the use of rafts or floats in fishing for smolts in Baga-	004
200.	-	358
001	An Act to incorporate the city of Waterville	359
	An Act to amond an act, ontitled "An Act to establish a Municipal Court	300
404.	in the city of Auburn"	940
000		369
	An Act to amend the charter of the Brunswick Gas Light Company	370
	An Act to incorporate the Deer Isle Zinc and Silver Mining Company	372
200.	An Act to make valid the organization and doings of the Wells Village	0.50
	Library Association	373
	An Act to change the name of James Mitchell	374
287.	An Act to enlarge the powers of the Bernstein Electric Light Manufactur-	
000	ing Company	374
	An Act to incorporate the Isle au Haut Water Company	374
	An Act to incorporate the trustees of Dixfield Academy	`376
	An Act to extend the charter of the Cherryfield Beom Company	377
	An Act to authorize the sale of the Union Meeting House, in Sidney	378
292.	An Act to incorporate the Bethel and Northern Narrow Gauge Railroad	
	Company	378
293.	An Act to enable the receivers of the American Bank of Hallowell to close	
	its concerns	380
294.	An Act to authorize Elmer E. Thomas to dredge bars and navigate Ken-	
	nebago Lake, in Franklin County, by steam	386
	An Act to incorporate the Town of Brookton	382
	An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the City of Gardiner."	382
297.	An Act to authorize Joel G. Gay, and others, to build and maintain a	
	Dyke at Back Bay, over tide waters, in the town of Millbridge	383
<b>2</b> 98.	An Act authorizing Frederick L. Farnham of the town of Washburn, in	
	the county of Aroostook, to maintain a line of piers in the Aroostook	
	river	384
299.	An Act to authorize the Eastern Railroad Company to extend and enlarge	
	its wharf at Bar Harbor	384
300.	An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to amend an act to incorporate	
	the Lime Rock Railroad Company."	385
301.	An Act to incorporate the Maine Trust Company	385
302.	An Act to prevent the taking of trout in Jose's Brook in the town of Stand-	
	ish, Cumberland County	387

CHAP,	PAGE.
303. An Act to extend the time for the construction of the Penobscot Central	
Railroad	388
304. An Act authorizing Hannibal H. Perkins to navigate Penobscot River	
between Oldtown and Birch Island in the town of Greenbush	388
305. An Act to amend "An Act to establish a Police Court in the city of	
Rookland," approved March fourteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-one	389
306. An Act to authorize the Trustees of Presque Isle Academy to sell and	
convey real and personal estate	389
307. An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Passadumkeag Railroad	
Company."	390
308. An Act to incorporate the Rockland and Vinalhaven Telegraph and Tele-	
phone Company	390
309. An Act to authorize the Ellsworth and Deer Isle Telegraph Company, to	
extend their line	392
310. An Act to amend "An Act rolating to the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and	
Female Celloge," approved February eight, eighteen hundred and eighty-	
throe	392
311. An Act to ratify, confirm, legalize and make valid the acts and doings of	
the Banger and Piscataquis Railread Company, and of the city of Banger,	
relative to the extension of the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad	393
312. An Act to authorize the removal of obstructions in the Sobasticook River.	394
313 An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the city of Rookland."	394
314. An Act to incorporate the Shirley Dam Company	396
315. An Act to authorize the town of Old Orchard to loan its credit	397
316. An Act to incorporate the Brunswick Odd Fellows' Building Association.	398
317. An Act to repeal chapter two hundred and seven of the Private and	
Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, being an act to regulate	
the taking of fish in Dexter Pond	399
318. An Act to amend the charter of the city of Bath	399
319. An Act relating to Drains and Sewers in the City of Bath	399
320. An Act to extend the time for the organization of the Union Accident	
Insurance Company	403
321. An Act to authorize the navigation, by steam, of the Range pends in the	- * •
town of Poland	403
322. An Act authorizing Fayette Shaw and others, to erect and maintain a	200
telephone line from Princeton to Grand Lake Stream	404
323. An Aot to amend "An Act to charter the City of Biddeford"	404
324. An Act to extend the charter of the Livermore Bridge Corporation	407
325. An Act to revise and amend the charter of the city of Calais	407
326. An Act to logalize the proceedings by which Stacyville plantation was	201
organized	424
327. An Act to change the name of Maurice Wren	424
328. An Act in amendment of the Act authorizing the crection of a dam across	424
Sheepscot river	405
	425
329. An Act to incorporate the Samoset Island Association of Boothbay,	426
330. An Act to incorporate the Chalk Pond Company	428
331. An Act to confirm the organization of Connor Plantation	428
332. An Act to incorporate the Peoples' Electric Light and Power Company of	400
Maine	429
333. An Act to amond the charter of the city of Hallowell	431
334. An Act to incorporate the Bethel and Umbagog Telegraph and Telephone	400
Company	432
335. An Act to prevent the throwing of sawdust and refuse lumber into the	100
Great Marsh river, in the town of Harrington, Washington county	433
336. An Act to change the name of the town of West Waterville	433

CHAP.	PAGE.
337, An Act to authorize the trustees of the charity fund of Mount Very	non
Chapter to hold real estate to the amount of twenty thousand dollars.	433
338. An Act authorizing the Governor and Council to adjust certain state tax	ces. 434
339. An Act to incorporate the Atlantic Telegraph Company	434
340. An Act reviving, with amendments, chapter one hundred and seventeen	ı of
the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, inc	or-
porating the Boothbay Village Corporation	436
341. An Act to make valid the doings of J. L. Oroutt, trial justice	439
342 An Act to incorporate the Aroostook Improvement Company	439
343 An Act to incorporate the Saint Joseph's Hospital and Orphan Asylum	ı a <b>t</b>
Lewiston	440
344 An Act to confer and limit powers of the town of Brunswick	441
345. An Act to incorporate the Drummond Pond Ice Company	442
346. An act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand oi	ght
hundred and eighty-three, amounting to the sum of nine hundred for	ty-
five thousand four hundred thirty dollars and ninety-two cents	443
347. An act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand ei	$_{ m ght}$
hundred and eighty-four, amounting to the sum of nine hundred for	
five thousand four hundred thirty dollars and ninety-two cents	
348. An Act to authorize the Municipal officers of the town of Weld to ass	
a tax upon school district number five, in said town	487
349. An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the Maine Electric Light is	
Power Company," approved February seventeen, eighteen hundred	
eighty-three	
350. An Act to enable the Winslow Packing Company to issue bonds and p	
ferred stock	
351. An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the Peoples' Electric Li	
and Powor Company of Maine," approved March nine, eighteen hund	
and eighty-three	
352. An Act to empower the towns of Boothbay and Southport to take stock	
the Boothbay and Southport Bridge Company	
353 An Act to incorporate the Quaker Brook Trout Company	
354. An Act to incorporate the Eastern Electric Light and Power Company.	
355. An Act additional to "An Act to supply the cities of Lewiston and Auhi	
with pure water."	
356. An Act to authorize the construction of a bridge over tide water	
between Orr's Island and Bailey's Island	
357. An Act to legalize the annual town meeting held in Whitefield in	
county of Lincoln, on the twelfth day of March, eighteen hundred	_
eighty-three	
358. An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the Moosehead Lake Telegra	
Company "	
359. An Act to legalize the doings of the town of Windser	
360. An Act relating to powers of the town of Brunswick	
361. An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of government	
362. An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government for	
year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four	
363. An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government	505
364. An Act to provide in part for the exponditures of Government	506
365. An Act to amend chapter one hundred and eighty of the Private and Sp	
Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, entitled "An act to an	nena Tena
chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the Private and Special Lav	48 OI
the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one, entitled "An act to in	1001-
perate the Riddeford and Saco Water Company,"	506

## Contents of Resolves.

	SESSION OF 1883.	
HAR	? <b>.</b>	PAGE.
	Resolves relating to proposed change of Lights on the coast of Maine	115
68.	Resolve making an appropriation in favor of the Maine General Hos-	
	pital for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hun-	
	dred and eighty four	115
69.	Resolve in favor of Lewy Mitchell, representative of the Passamaquoddy	
	tribe of Indians	116
70.	Resolve in favor of an appropriation for roads in Indian Township, County	
	of Washington	116
71.	Resolve in favor of John M. Thurlough	117
72.	Resolve in favor of Lola Coly, representative of the Penobscot tribe of	
	Indians	117
73.	Resolves in favor of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	117
	Resolves in favor of School District number two in the Town of Madison.	119
75.	Resolves to correct a clerical error in the state valuation of Township	
	Number Seven, Range Eleven, Piscataquis county, and for the abatement	
	and refunding of the taxes assessed thereon	120
76.	Resolve in favor of the Town of Mattamiscontis	120
77.	Resolve in favor of Aurin L. Dresser and Company	121
78.	Resolve authorizing the Sullivan Mining Company to mine under Sullivan	
	River	121
79.	Resolve authorizing the Milton Mining Company to mine under Sullivan	
	River	121
80.	Resolve to correct certain clerical errors in the state valuation	122
81.	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on Agriculture	122
82.	Resolve to enable the State Superintendent of Common Schools to hold	
	teachers' meetings, as provided in item four of section seventy-one,	
	chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes	123
83.	Resolve in favor of Saint Elizabeth Orphan Asylum of Portland	123
84.	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on State Prison	123
85.	Resolve changing the valuation of the towns of Berwick and South Ber-	
	wick, in the county of York	124
86.	Resolve fixing the time when the Penobscot tribe of Indians shall hold	
	their election	124
87.	Resolve in relation to the revenue marine service of the United States	125
88.	Resolve in favor of repealing a resolve in favor of Nelson Turney	125
89.	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on State College of	,
	Agriculture and Mechanic Arts	125
90.	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on Military Affairs	126
91.	Resolve making appropriations for Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for	
	the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred	
	and eighty-four	126

contents. xvii

CHAP	, ,	AGE.
92.	Resolve in favor of an appropriation to build a bridge across Macwahoc	
	Stream, in Macwahoe Plantation, County of Aroostook	127
93.	Resolves providing for an ameudment of the Constitution, forever pro-	
	hibiting the manufacture of intoxicating liquors, and prohibiting their	
	salo except for medicinal and mechanical purposes and the arts	127
94.	Resolves relating to the valuation of the north and south halves of Town-	
	ship Number Two north, division, embraced within the limits of Grand	
	Falls plantation, in the County of Penobscot, and taxes thereon	128
95,	Rosolve establishing the valuation of Township Number One, Range Two,	
	west of Bingham's Kenneboc purchase, in the county of Franklin	129
96.	Resolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the	
	Mochanic Arts	129
97.	Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, for	
	the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-four	130
98.	Resolve authorizing the appointment of commissioners to attend the	
	National Mining and Industrial Exposition at Denver, Colorado	131
99.	Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library	131
	Resolve making an appropriation in favor of the Female Orphan Asylum	
2001	of Portland, and for the support of soldiers' orphans therein, for the	
	years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-four	131
101	Resolves in favor of the French Spoliation Claims	132
	Resolve in favor of the committee on Education	132
	Resolve in favor, of Presque Isle Academy	132
	Rosolve in favor of Charles W. Goddard	133
	Resolve in favor of Mrs. Levi L. Powers	133
	Resolve in favor of Jesse Craig and the heirs and assigns of Levi Sewall	133
	Resolve to furnish certain books to the town of Dresden	134
	Resolve in aid of the Childrens Home at Bangor	134
	Resolve in aid of building a bridge in the Town of Madawaska	134
	Resolve establishing the valuation of the town of Presque Isle	135
	Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls	135
	Resolve providing a place for the safe keeping of the papers of the Rail-	100
112	road Commissioners	135
113.	Resolve in favor of the State Prison	136
	Resolve to apportion one hundred and fifty-one Representatives among	100
1111	the several counties, cities, towns, plantations and classes, in the State	
	of Maine	136
115	Resolve iu favor of the abatement of the State and County taxes on	100
110	Washington plantation	141
116	Resolve to authorize the county of Knox to procure a loan	142
	Resolve to apportion the state for Senators to the Legislature	142
	Resolve in favor of the committee on Reform School	143
	Resolve providing for the payment of certain claims against the Insane	110
110	Hospital	144
7 90	Resolve for the purchase of the Maiue State Year Book and Legislative	111
200	mannal for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eightoon	
	hundred and eighty-four	144
191	Resolve in reference to the distribution of the Revised Statutos of	177
, LL	eighteen hundred and eighty-three	145
122	Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year eighteen hundred	140
a. 20 20	and eighty-three	145

CHAI	ρ,	PAGE.
123.	Resolve for the propagation and protection of fish and game for the years	
	of eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-	
	four	146
124.	Resolve in favor of New Canada Plantation	146
	Resolve in favor of Normal Schools	146
	Resolve in favor of furnishing the town of Old Orehard with reports and	
	other official documents	147
127.	Resolve in favor of the Lee Normal Academy	147
	Resolve concerning the valuation of certain towns	148
	Resolves in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital	148
	Resolve relating to a bond held in trust by the State for the State College	110
	of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts	149
131	Resolve in favor of the town of Harpswell	149
		150
	Resolve in favor of Eben Trafton, of Masardis	150
	Resolve in relation to conveyances to Swedish Settlers	100
134,	Resolves relating to the Treaty land, known as the John Mathison lot in	171
705	tewnship number nine, range five, in the county of Aroostook	151
	Resolve in favor of the town of Kingsbury	151
136.	Resolve laying a tax on the counties of the State for the years eighteen	
	hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four	151
	Resolves in relation to the publication of the Revised Statutes	152
138.	Resolve making an appropriation to build a bridge across the Wytopitlock	
	Stream, County of Aroostook	154
	Resolve for building an addition to the State House	155
140.	Resolve for the appointment of a committee of the Executive Council to	
	solicit proposals for the location of a new Insane Hospital	155
141.	Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant, of Hermon	156
142.	Resolve in favor of Sprague and Son	156
143.	Rosolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-four	156
144.	Resolve in favor of adjustment of outstanding claims of Maine against	
	United States Government	157
145.	Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum	157
146.	Resolve in favor of John C. Talbot	157
147.	Resolve in favor of the olerks to the committee on revision of the statutes	158
	Resolve to furnish the State Library with certain volumes of Maine	
	Reports	158
149.	Resolve fixing the salary of the Bank Examiner	158
	Resolve in favor of the State Reform School	159
	Resolve in favor of State Reform School	159
	Rosolve in favor of the town of Mayfield	159
	Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to audit and allow the claim	100
100.	of Juliet Newell	160
15.4	Resolve in favor of the publication of the early records of the state in	100
104.		100
155	the registry of deeds for York county	160
	Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum	161
196	Resolve in favor of the Secretary of the Senate for the payment of bills	7.07
100	for advertising and uewspapers for the Legislature and Council	161
	Resolve in favor of an appropriation for repairs upon the State House	161
158.	Resolves in rolation to the completion of the fourth revision of the general	
	and public laws, and appointing a commission therefor	162
159.	Resolve to amend the first of the resolves of the sixty-first Legislature iu	
	relation to the publication of the Revised Statutes	163

#### CONTENTS.

xix

215

237

CHAP.	PAGE.
160. Resolve authorizing five hundred additional copies of the fourth revision of	
the Public Laws	164
161. Resolve in favor of the State Prison	164
162. Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House	171
163. Resolve on the Pay roll of the Senate	174
Governor Robie's addresss	177
message	211
Order submitting questions to S. J. Court	212

Opinions of Justices of the S. J. Court.....

Civil govornment....